
ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:38 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

        

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

        

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

      

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

      

0
5

10
15
20
25
30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10-1 100 101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

20

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1873
 
 mx: 2046
 
 µ: -8.8
 
 σ: 15.9

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -637
 
 mx: 602
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 2.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -6362
 
 mx: 7051
 
 µ: -18.2
 
 σ: 46.4



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.  Part 104/147
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:50 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

     

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

103.0 103.2 103.4 103.6 103.8
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

20

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

103.0 103.2 103.4 103.6 103.8
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1873
 
 mx: 2046
 
 µ: -8.8
 
 σ: 25.9

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -579
 
 mx: 602
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 11.4

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -6362
 
 mx: 7051
 
 µ: -18.2
 
 σ: 90.6



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.  Part 37/147
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:51 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

     

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

36.0 36.2 36.4 36.6 36.8
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

20

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

36.0 36.2 36.4 36.6 36.8
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1775
 
 mx: 1951
 
 µ: -8.8
 
 σ: 26.8

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -637
 
 mx: 535
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 10.8

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5962
 
 mx: 6330
 
 µ: -18.1
 
 σ: 91.4



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.  Part 54/147
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:52 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

53.0 53.2 53.4 53.6 53.8
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-6000
-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

53.0 53.2 53.4 53.6 53.8
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1644
 
 mx: 1330
 
 µ: -8.9
 
 σ: 24.0

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -547
 
 mx: 481
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 9.4

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5816
 
 mx: 4529
 
 µ: -18.2
 
 σ: 82.9



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.  Part 25/147
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:52 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

     

-800
-600
-400
-200

0
200
400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

24.0 24.2 24.4 24.6 24.8
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
-5
0
5

10
15
20

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

24.0 24.2 24.4 24.6 24.8
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -781
 
 mx: 577
 
 µ: -8.8
 
 σ: 18.4

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -360
 
 mx: 253
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 5.1

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -3729
 
 mx: 3187
 
 µ: -18.1
 
 σ: 60.5



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.  Part 126/147
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:53 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

     

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200
300

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

125.0 125.2 125.4 125.6 125.8
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

20

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

125.0 125.2 125.4 125.6 125.8
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -892
 
 mx: 794
 
 µ: -8.8
 
 σ: 18.9

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -315
 
 mx: 288
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 5.8

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -3600
 
 mx: 2795
 
 µ: -18.2
 
 σ: 66.3



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.  Part 129/147
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:54 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

     

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-200
-100

0
100
200

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

128.0 128.2 128.4 128.6 128.8
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0

10

20
30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

20

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

128.0 128.2 128.4 128.6 128.8
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -840
 
 mx: 952
 
 µ: -8.8
 
 σ: 18.1

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -281
 
 mx: 276
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 5.4

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -3480
 
 mx: 3517
 
 µ: -18.2
 
 σ: 61.3



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.  Part 87/147
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:55 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

86.0 86.2 86.4 86.6 86.8
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000
3000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10

20

30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

20

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

86.0 86.2 86.4 86.6 86.8
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1051
 
 mx: 558
 
 µ: -8.8
 
 σ: 17.9

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -317
 
 mx: 275
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 5.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -3423
 
 mx: 3145
 
 µ: -18.2
 
 σ: 59.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.  Part 60/147
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:56 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

59.0 59.2 59.4 59.6 59.8
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000
3000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

20

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

59.0 59.2 59.4 59.6 59.8
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1055
 
 mx: 548
 
 µ: -8.8
 
 σ: 17.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -346
 
 mx: 247
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 4.8

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -3395
 
 mx: 3005
 
 µ: -18.2
 
 σ: 59.4



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.  Part 71/147
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:57 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

     

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-200

-100

0

100

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

70.0 70.2 70.4 70.6 70.8
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0

10

20
30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

70.0 70.2 70.4 70.6 70.8
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -616
 
 mx: 728
 
 µ: -8.8
 
 σ: 16.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -269
 
 mx: 157
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 3.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -2754
 
 mx: 2639
 
 µ: -18.1
 
 σ: 53.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000.  Part 50/147
 

 Processed Fri Apr  8 06:20:58 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160202_030258__dat00.bin

     

-40

-20

0

20

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-50
-40
-30
-20
-10

0
10

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

49.0 49.2 49.4 49.6 49.8
 Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

-100

-50

0

50

100

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

-10

0

10

20

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

-5

0

5

10

15

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

49.0 49.2 49.4 49.6 49.8
Time (s) from 2016-02-02T03:02:59.959.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -55
 
 mx: 38
 
 µ: -8.8
 
 σ: 15.5

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -21
 
 mx: -10
 
 µ: -15.8
 
 σ: 1.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -136
 
 mx: 121
 
 µ: -18.2
 
 σ: 42.5


